3.1 Overall Study Design 

This study is a prospective, open-label, 2:1 randomized (convergent procedure 
[EPi-Sense-AF] versus stand-alone endocardial catheter ablation [catheter ablation]), 
multi-center pivotal clinical study.  The study will enroll and randomize one hundred 
and fifty three (153) subjects from up to thirty (30) sites, approximately twenty-
seven (27) in the United States and three (3) international sites. 

Subjects in both arms of the study will be evaluated post-procedure at 7 days; 1, 3, 6, 
and 12 months; a long-term follow-up visit at 18 months;